- (2) A concession contract shall not include operation of the gift shop at Arlington National Cemetery without the specific prior authorization by an Act of Congress.
- (c) Franchise Fees.—A concession contract shall provide for payment to the United States of a franchise fee or such other monetary consideration as determined by the Secretary of the Army. The Secretary shall ensure that the objective of generating revenue for the United States is subordinate to the objectives of honoring the service and sacrifices of the deceased members of the armed forces and of providing necessary and appropriate services for visitors to the Cemeteries at reasonable rates.
- (d) SPECIAL ACCOUNT.—All franchise fees (and other monetary consideration) collected by the United States under subsection (c) shall be deposited into a special account established in the Treasury of the United States. The funds deposited in such account shall be available for expenditure by the Secretary of the Army, to the extent authorized and in such amounts as are provided in advance in appropriations Acts, to support activities at the Cemeteries. The funds deposited into the account shall remain available until expended.
- (e) CONCESSION CONTRACT DEFINED.—In this section, the term "concession contract" means a contract authorized and entered into under this section.

(Added Pub. L. 113-66, div. A, title V, $\S585(a)$, Dec. 26, 2013, 127 Stat. 777, §4727; renumbered $7727, \ Pub. \ L. \ 115–232, \ div. \ A, \ title \ VIII, \ \S 808(d),$ Aug. 13, 2018, 132 Stat. 1839.)

PRIOR PROVISIONS

Prior sections 7727 to 7730 were renumbered sections 8897 to 8900 of this title, respectively.

AMENDMENTS

2018-Pub. L. 115-232 renumbered section 4727 of this title as this section.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2018 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 115-232 effective Feb. 1, 2019, with provision for the coordination of amendments and special rule for certain redesignations, see section 800 of Pub. L. 115-232, set out as a note preceding section

CHAPTER 777—TRANSPORTATION

Sec.

7749. Property: for United States surveys.

AMENDMENTS

2018—Pub. L. 115-232, div. A, title VIII, §808(e)(4), (f)(1), Aug. 13, 2018, 132 Stat. 1839, redesignated chapter 447 of this title as this chapter and item 4749 as 7749.

2004—Pub. L. 108–375, div. A, title X, $\S1072(d)(2)$, Oct. 28, 2004, 118 Stat. 2058, struck out items 4741 "Control and supervision", 4743 "Officers: use of transportation", 4744 "Persons and supplies: sea transportation", 4745 "Civilian passengers and commercial cargoes: transports in trans-Atlantic service", 4746 "Civilian personnel in Alaska", and 4747 "Passengers and merchandise to Guam: sea transport"

1996—Pub. L. 104-201, div. A, title IX, §906(d)(2), Sept. 23, 1996, 110 Stat. 2620, struck out item 4742 "Control of transportation systems in time of war"

 $1962 — Pub.\ L.\ 87-651,\ title\ I,\ \S119(2),\ Sept.\ 7,\ 1962,\ 76$ Stat. 513, struck out item 4748 "Motor vehicles: for members on permanent change of station".

§ 7749. Property: for United States surveys

Under regulations governing the transportation of Army supplies, any branch, office, or officer designated by the Secretary of the Army shall receive, transport, and be responsible for property turned over by the officers or agents of any United States survey, for the National Museum or for a department of the United States or field office thereof. The amount paid by the Army for transportation under this section shall be refunded to the Army by the National Museum or the department to which the property is consigned.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 268, §4749; renumbered §7749, Pub. L. 115-232, div. A, title VIII, §808(d), Aug. 13, 2018, 132 Stat. 1839.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
4749	10:1377.	July 5, 1884, ch. 217 (9th proviso under "Quar- termaster's Depart- ment"), 23 Stat. 111; June 28, 1950, ch. 383, § 402(b), 64 Stat. 272.

The words "a department of the United States or a field office thereof" are substituted for the words "the civil or naval departments of the Government, in Washington or elsewhere". The words "National Museum or the department to which the property is consigned" are substituted for the words "bureau to which such property or stores pertain". The words "United States" are substituted for the word "Government". The words "wherever stationed" are omitted as surplusage.

2018—Pub. L. 115-232 renumbered section 4749 of this title as this section.

Effective Date of 2018 Amendment

Amendment by Pub. L. 115-232 effective Feb. 1, 2019, with provision for the coordination of amendments and special rule for certain redesignations, see section 800of Pub. L. 115-232, set out as a note preceding section 3001 of this title.

CHAPTER 779—REAL PROPERTY

Sec. 7771.

Acceptance of donations: land for mobilization, training, supply base, or aviation

7772

Heritage Center for the National Museum of the United States Army: development and operation.

7776 Emergency construction: fortifications. 7777.

Permits: military reservations; landing ferries, erecting bridges, driving livestock.

7778. Licenses: military reservations; erection and use of buildings; Young Men's Christian Association.

7779. Use of public property.

7780. Acquisition of buildings in District of Colum-

7781. Cyber Center for Education and Innovation-Home of the National Cryptologic Museum.

2018—Pub. L. 115-232, div. A, title VIII, §808(e)(4), (f)(1), Aug. 13, 2018, 132 Stat. 1839, redesignated chapter 449 of this title as this chapter and items 4771 to 4781 as 7771 to 7781, respectively.

2017—Pub. L. 115-91, div. A, title X, §1081(a)(49)(B), Dec. 12, 2017, 131 Stat. 1597, struck out second item 4781 "Cyber Center for Education and Innovation-Home of